
AGENDA

STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING
Date: Tuesday, 20 November 2018
Time: 7.00pm
Venue: Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT

Membership:

Councillors Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway, Duncan Dewar-
Whalley (Chairman), Paul Fleming, Sue Gent, Alan Horton, Ken Ingleton, Padmini Nissanga, 
Ben Stokes and Tony Winckless.

Quorum = 3 

Independent Persons (non-voting):  Patricia Richards and Christopher Webb.

Kent Association of Local Councils representatives (non-voting):  Graham Addicott OBE, 
Dave Austin and Jeff Tutt.

Pages
1. Emergency Evacuation Procedure

The Chairman will advise the meeting of the evacuation procedures to 
follow in the event of an emergency. This is particularly important for 
visitors and members of the public who will be unfamiliar with the building 
and procedures. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting whether there is a planned 
evacuation drill due to take place, what the alarm sounds like (i.e. ringing 
bells), where the closest emergency exit route is, and where the second 
closest emergency exit route is, in the event that the closest exit or route 
is blocked. 

The Chairman will inform the meeting that: 

(a) in the event of the alarm sounding, everybody must leave the building 
via the nearest safe available exit and gather at the Assembly points at 
the far side of the Car Park; and 

(b) the lifts must not be used in the event of an evacuation. 

Any officers present at the meeting will aid with the evacuation. 

It is important that the Chairman is informed of any person attending who 

Public Document Pack



is disabled or unable to use the stairs, so that suitable arrangements may 
be made in the event of an emergency. 

2. Apologies for Absence and Confirmation of Substitutes

3. Minutes

To approve the Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2017 
(Minute Nos. 321 - 326) as a correct record.

4. Declarations of Interest

Councillors should not act or take decisio
[...]
is service, or to 
arrange for special facilities to be provided at the meeting, please 
contact DEMOCRATIC SERVICES on 01795 417330. To find out 
more about the work of the Standards Committee, please visit 
www.swale.gov.uk

Chief Executive, Swale Borough Council,
Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT



This page is intentionally left blank



Standards Committee
Meeting Date 20 November 2018

Report Title Annual Monitoring Officer Report

Cabinet Member Not applicable for this report

SMT Lead David Clifford,  as monitoring officer

Head of Service Not applicable for this report

Lead Officer David Clifford, as monitoring officer

Key Decision No

Classification Open

Recommendations Standards committee is recommended to:
1. Note this report.
2. Agree that there be no further action to review the 

code of conduct at the present time.

1 Introduction

1.1 This report provides an overview of the work of the monitoring officer during the 
period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018. It includes a summary of the main 
mechanisms in place at Swale to ensure sound governance and lawful decision-
making, together with an indication of how well these have operated during the 
period. It provides a summary of cases dealt with under the code of conduct, and 
finally offers a brief update to the standards committee on relevant developments 
in the wider legal and policy context over the course of the year.

1.2 This is my first annual report as monitoring officer for Swale Borough Council, 
having been appointed to the position from 1 October 2018. I am very much 
indebted to the previous holder of the office, Donna Price, for her generous 
assistance both in inducting me into the role and in compiling this report. Since 
becoming monitoring officer I have re-appointed Robin Harris as my deputy, and I 
am no less grateful to him for his help and patience in inducting me into the role.

1.3 The two independent persons appointed in September 2017 following a
[...]
e assessment of complaints that a 
member may have breached the code of conduct.

Localism Act 2011

Act as legal advisor to the standards committee 
when carrying out a local determination hearing.

Localism Act 2011

Issue dispensations to members regarding 
disclosable pecuniary interests.

Localism Act 2011

3 Maintenance and review of the constitution

3.1 The constitution sets out how the council operates, including most essentially 
how authority is gained, delegated and exercised, and how decisions are made. 
It describes the procedures which are followed to ensure that decision-making is 
lawful, reasonable and fair, and that those who make decisions are accountable 
to local people. 

3.2 The monitoring officer is the ‘guardian’ of the council’s constitution, and is 
responsible for ensuring that the constitution is properly maintained and is 
adhered to in practice.

3.3 In terms of good governance, the following objectives remain central to an 
effective council constitution:

 Ensuring that the council’s culture is open and outward-facing with a clear 
focus on the needs of communities, enabling it to take informed, transparent 
decisions and to manage risk effectively. 

 Encouraging positive relationships between elected representatives and the 
local community, including the voluntary and community sector, so that 
members are properly accountable to the community and local stakeholders 
are engaged in the council’s work.

 Providing clarity on roles and responsibilities, including the executive, non-
executive and scrutiny functions, as well as ensuring effective relationships 
between members and officers so that everyone is able to work productively 
in pursuit of common objectives. 

 Ensuring decisions are always taken fairly, transparently, and on merit, and 
are never influenced by personal or private interests.

Page 3



3.4 It is important for there to be some external validation of the council’s 
governance arrangements. In September 2018, the external auditor Grant 
Thornton provided its audit findings, which were considered in detail by the audit 
committee. The council again received an unqualified audit and value-for-money 
opinion, with the auditors commenting that:

 “On the basis of our work, having regard to the guidance on the specified 
criterion issued by the Comptroller and Auditor General in November 2017, we 
are satisfied that the Authority put in place proper arrangements for securing 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its use of resources for the year ended 
31 March 2018.”

This reflects well on the organisation’s governance procedures and the work of 
the finance team, supported by all managers.

3.5 The constitution has been reviewed twice during the period covered by this 
report. The following amendments were agreed by full council in March 2018:

 Review of delegations to officers.

 Review of standards committee procedure rules.

 Review of member and officer access to exempt reports. 

 Review of contract standing orders. 

 Renaming of the local development framework panel to the local plan panel. 

 Review of officer employment procedure rules. 

 Adoption of the code of conduct assessment criteria.

The following amendments to the council’s constitution were agreed by full 
council in October 2018:

 Addition of delegated functions to officers under the Criminal Justice and 
Police Act 2001.

 Review of planning committee procedure rules.

Page 4



4 Lawful decision-making and good governance

4.1 The monitoring officer is the council’s lead adviser on issues of lawfulness and 
the council’s powers and, in consultation with the head of paid service and chief 
financial officer, advises on compliance with the budget and policy framework. 
Part of this role involves monitoring reports, agendas and decisions to ensure 
compliance with legislation and the constitution. 

4.2 At the heart of this work is the agenda of, and reports and recommendations to, 
t
[...]
al standards and the members’ code of conduct

5.1 While robust and well-understood constitutional processes and procedures are an 
essential component of good governance, the importance of high standards of 
ethical conduct on the part of individuals involved in decision-making on behalf of 
their communities cannot be overstated.

National developments

5.2 In July this year the deputy monitoring officer attended the annual standards 
conference, at which it was once again apparent that nationally the same 
frustrations are shared by all monitoring officers in that the Localism Act does not 
provide councils with sufficient tools to be able to uphold the code of conduct 
effectively. 

5.3 This is especially the case in relation to parish councils, which can choose to 
ignore any recommendations made by the monitoring officer or the standards 
hearing sub-committee. The argument that the ballot box will decide is clearly 
flawed in this case, as elections to the majority of parish council seats are 
uncontested and the same councillors thus continue in their roles unchallenged. 

5.4 The conference noted with interest that the committee on standards in public life 
was undertaking a review of local government ethical standards. The terms of 
reference for the review are as follows:

 Examine the structures, processes and practices in local government in 
England for: 

o Maintaining codes of conduct for local councillors;

o Investigating alleged breaches fairly and with due process;

o Enforcing codes and imposing sanctions for misconduct;

o Declaring interests and managing conflicts of interest; and

o Whistleblowing.

 Assess whether the existing structures, processes and practices are conducive 
to high standards of conduct in local government.

 Make any recommendations for how they can be improved.

Page 6



 Note any evidence of intimidation of councillors, and make recommendations 
for any measures that could be put in place to prevent and address such 
intimidation.

5.5 The review will consider all levels of local government in England, including town 
and parish councils, principal authorities, combined authorities and the Greater 
London Authority, and will report by the end of 2018. Swale Borough Council 
responded to a consultation to inform the review which was run during the spring, 
reiterating our and others’ concerns regarding the lack of ability to uphold the 
code of conduct. 

5.6 There was a session providing an update on current law and emerging case law 
which is of particular interest to monitoring officers, a summary of which is set out 
below:

R (Harvey) v Ledbury Town Council (2018)

Facts: Following complaints that Cllr H had bullied, intimidated and harassed 
staff, the town council’s grievance panel met to discuss the allegations. Cllr H 
did not attend, stating that she did not recognise the authority of the panel, and 
she requested that the matter be properly investigated under the standards 
procedure. The panel upheld the accusations, and the town council then 
resolved to impose a number of prohibitions on Cllr H, including that she should 
not sit on any committees, sub-committees, panels or working groups nor 
represent the council on any outside body, and that all communications between 
her and its clerk and deputy clerk should go through the mayor. Cllr H applied 
for judicial review of the town council’s decision to impose sanctions under its 
grievance procedures. 

Findings: The High Court considered local authority staff grievance procedures 
and their relationship with the code of conduct regime under the Localism Act 
2011. The court held that a council cannot run a grievance procedure alongside, 
or as an alternative to, a standards regime procedure, and that complaints 
regarding a councillor's conduct have to be dealt with under the authority’s 
standards arrangements.

Decision: The court granted the application, and ruled that the town council’s 
decision to contin
[...]
ithin the resource available, and I intend to continue this 
tradition. 

5.11 In the past year, where evidence of behaviour which could test the boundary of 
appropriate conduct has come to the attention of the monitoring officer, there has 
been engagement of both the individual member and group leaders to ensure that 
there is a full discussion resulting in a shared understanding of where the 
threshold of acceptable conduct lies. This is not always an easy task, with levels 
of engagement differing between members, but the occasions on which it has 
been necessary are fairly few in number. 

5.12 In addition to code-of-conduct matters, the monitoring officer has also regularly 
given advice to individual members on:

 the declaration of pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests, including 
representation on outside bodies;

 predisposition, predetermination and bias; and

 the use of social media.

5.13 The monitoring officer has also continued to provide informal advice to parish 
councillors on potential conflicts of interests and the nature and extent of 
disclosable and non-disclosable pecuniary interests, bias and predetermination.

5.14 In order for governance procedures and the code of conduct to be effective, 
everyone involved needs to be clear on what they consist of, how they work, and 
why they are important. Following the election in May, I intend to offer a 
comprehensive programme of training to newly elected and returning members, 

Page 13



covering the constitution, the code of conduct, and related issues including 
predetermination, bias and social media. My belief is that this is an essential 
component of member development, and it is very much to be hoped that 
members will engage fully with it. 

5.15 The council adopted its current code of conduct in 2012, along with revised 
arrangements for the standards committee and the registration and disclosure of 
interests and dispensations. These continue to work well, and overall it is fair to 
say that the council’s processes for complying with the standards provisions of 
the Localism Act continue to demonstrate their effectiveness notwithstanding the 
widely-shared concerns over the lack of sanctions outlined above. 

5.16 The legally mandated registers of interests are available on the council’s website, 
and both borough councillors and parish clerks are now familiar with how these 
work. As highlighted by the guidance issued by the Department for Communities 
and Local Government (as was) in 2013, the key requirement is that councillors 
should not act or take decisions in order to gain financial or other material 
benefits for themselves, their families or their friends, and the declaration and 
resolution of personal interests should be guided by this principle. 

Code of conduct cases 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018

5.17 During the period covered by this report a total of eight formal complaints were 
received, five against borough councillors and three against parish councillors. 

5.18 Of these complaints, three were considered by the monitoring officer and 
immediately rejected as failing at least one of the tests set out in the assessment 
criteria which are included in the constitution, namely that the complaint is about a 
named member of a relevant council who was in office at the time of the alleged 
conduct, and that the complaint, if proven, would constitute a breach of the code 
of conduct which was in force at that time. 

5.19 An anonymised summary of the five complaints which were not immediately 
rejected by the monitoring officer is provided below. 

Allegation that a parish councillor used the position for personal gain, and 
that another parish councillor verbally attacked complainant at a parish 
council meeting.

Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person.

Page 14



Outcome: With regard to the first allegation, the councillor was not acting in 
an official capacity. This was therefore a private matter 
[...]
ese formal complaints, during the period 1 November 2017 to 31 
October 2018 seven informal allegations or enquiries were received which did not 
progress to formal complaints. Four of these related to borough councillors and 

Page 15



three to parish councillors. A number of these are fairly recent, and it is of course 
still possible that they will progress to become formal complaints. 

Historic cases of interest

5.21 There are a number of cases dealt with by the Swale monitoring officer before 
November 2017 which remain of interest because they included more serious 
allegations than is typical and/or because they reached a further stage of 
investigation. These are therefore summarised for information below. 

Conduct of parish councilor in dealing with parish clerk (two complaints).
Action: Monitoring officer discussed with independent person and the complaint 
was referred for investigation.
Outcome: Two separate hearings were held. No breach of paragraph 8 of the 
relevant code of conduct, but breach of paragraphs 5, 7, 9, 10 and 11. 
Recommendations made to parish council that the subject member attend 
training on the role of the parish clerk and refresher training on role of chairman, 
and that the entire parish council undertake training on the role of the clerk and 
other matters including closed sessions and employment issues, policies and 
procedures. It was further recommended that any new parish clerk should 
attend appropriate training as part of their induction, and that a review of 
standing orders should be carried out to ensure that they incorporate the 
outcomes of any training. Following receipt of the report, the parish council 
wrote to say that whilst they would comply with the recommendations where 
possible they did not accept the report.

Parish councillor alleged not to have dealt with representations fairly, 
appropriately and impartially and not to have treated people with respect, 
including allegedly making racist remarks.

Ac
[...]
and broadly aligned with the equivalent policies of our Mid-Kent partners. 

9 Corporate compliance with legislation

9.1 As the council continues to respond to ongoing changes in the funding regime 
for local government, there continues to be a heightened requirement for robust 
legal and financial scrutiny of the implications of recommendations, and for 
general due diligence on novel proposals for savings and/or income generation 
as they come forward.

9.2 The council’s standard report template includes an implications section, which 
itself includes space for legal implications. Wherever a report author considers 
that recommendations in the report could have significant legal implications, 
s/he is obliged to seek comments from the monitoring officer and/or the head of 
legal partnership. There are similar procedures in respect of other implications, 
including financial implications, for which comments are sought from the chief 
financial (s151) officer.

Page 18



9.3 Legal updates, including details of new legislation, are circulated to relevant 
officers within the organisation, and forwarded to members whenever those 
officers consider that this would be beneficial. 

10 Protocol on councillor/officer relations

10.1 The constitution includes a protocol on councillor/officer relations, setting out 
what is expected of officers and what of members. In the event of relationships 
between members and officers breaking down or becoming strained, the protocol 
first attempts to resolve matters informally by conciliation through the appropriate 
senior manager(s) and/or member(s).

10.2 Officers in these situations will have recourse to the council’s grievance 
procedure or to the monitoring officer, as appropriate to the circumstances (this is 
set out in the constitution, but see also the summary of R (Harvey) v Ledbury 
Town Council (2018) in paragraph 5.6 above). I am pleased to report that there 
have been no complaints of this type to the monitoring officer over the past year. 

11 Support to council, cabinet, scrutiny and committee meetings

11.1 Ensuring that meetings are run efficiently, transparently and lawfully is central 
to good governance. In practice, this includes:

 Advertising public meetings at least five clear days before the meeting date, 
and ensuring that agendas are published and distributed in a timely manner;

 Ensuring that agendas are compliant with regulations on access to 
information, and that exempt information is properly marked up;

 Ensuring that papers are available to the public either through the website or 
from district offices and libraries;

 Ensuring that meetings are accessible to the public;

 Publishing minutes as soon as possible after the meeting, in particular 
ensuring that cabinet minutes are published within three days of the 
meeting; and

 Ensuring that petitions are handled in accordance with the council’s 
constitution.

11.2 From 1 November 2017 to 30 October 2018 the following meetings were 
serviced by the democratic services team: 

Page 19



Name of meeting Number 
servicedAnnual Council 2

Audit Committee 4
Cabinet 8
Cabinet Delegated Decisions 4
Council 8
General Licensing Committee 3
General Purposes Committee 3
Licensing Act 2003 Committee 0
Licensing Sub-Committee 14
Local Plan Panel (formerly LDF panel) 4
Member Development Working Group 3
Planning Committee 13
Planning Working Group 6
Policy Development and Review Committee 6
Scrutiny Committee 9
South Thames Gateway Building Control Joint Committee 1
Standards Committee 1
Standards Hearings Sub-Committee 0
Swale Joint Transportation Board 3
Total 92

11.4 These figures do not reflect the additional meetings administered by the 
democratic services team, including two external charities and the WW1 
meetings, as well as pre-meetings and agenda-planning meetings. The overall 
volume of meetings represents a substantial commitment of both members’ and 
officers’ time and resources, and it remains o
[...]
as been made 
on both of these elements over the past year. The reviews of the constitution 
(section 3 above) have helped to ensure that it remains an effective basis for 
decision-making, while allegations of breaches of the codes of conduct of both 
the borough and parish councils (section 5 above) have been dealt with fairly, 
efficiently and in accordance with the law. 

14.4 As a new monitoring officer it is my hope that in a year’s time I will be able to 
report on a similarly productive year, and I will use my best endeavours to 
ensure that this is the case. Given that I am new to the role I do not believe it 

Page 21



would be appropriate for me to recommend a review of the code of conduct at 
this stage.  

15 Recommendations, appendices and background papers

15.1 Standards committee is now recommended to:
1. Note this report.
2. Agree that there be no further action to review the code of conduct at the 

present time.

15.2 There are no appendices or background papers. 

Page 22



1 Purpose of Report and Executive Summary

1.1 The annual report is submitted to the Standards Committee in accordance with the 
Member Training and Development Strategy.  The report provides an update on 
progress with Member Training and Development since November 2017, outlining 
actions taken by the Member Development Working Group to-date and their future 
work programme.

2 Background

2.1 Member Training and Development 

2.1.1 The Council’s cross-party Member Development Working Group (MDWG) monitors 
and developers the Council’s Member Training and Development Programme.  
The Working Group is supported by the Senior Democratic Services Officer and 
the Chief Executive.  All Members are encouraged to feedback through their 
Councillor representative on the Working Group. 

2.1.2 Since the last annual report the Member Development Working Group's work 
programme has included: 

 Providing opportunities for Members to receive training in the Elms learning 
programm

Minutes of the meeting

345

346

347

348

349

STANDARDS COMMITTEE

MINUTES of the Meeting held in the Council Chamber, Swale House, East Street,
Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT on Tuesday, 20 November 2018 from 7.00pm -
7.45pm.

PRESENT: Councillors Tina Booth, Lloyd Bowen (Vice-Chairman), Derek Conway,
Duncan Dewar-Whalley (Chairman), Paul Fleming and Alan Horton.

Independent Person (non-voting): Patricia Richards.

Kent Association of Local Councils (KALC) representatives (non-voting): Parish
Councillors Graham Addicott and Jeff Tultt.

OFFICERS PRESENT: David Clifford, Philippa Davies and Robin Harris.

APOLOGIES: Councillors Ken Ingleton and Padmini Nissanga, Dave Austin (KALC
representative) and Christopher Webb (Independent Person).

EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE
The Chairman outlined the emergency evacuation procedure.
INTRODUCTION AND WELCOME

The Chairman welcomed all to the meeting, particularly the recently appointed
Monitoring Officer, and invited everyone to introduce themselves.

MINUTES

The Minutes of the Meeting held on 14 November 2017 (Minute Nos. 321 — 326)
were taken as read, approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No interests were declared.

ANNUAL MONITORING OFFICER REPORT

The Monitoring Officer introduced his report which provided an overview of the work
of the Monitoring Officer during the period 1 November 2017 to 31 October 2018.
He thanked his predecessor Donna Price, and Deputy Monitoring Officer Robin
Harris, for their assistance in the early stages of his new role.

The Monitoring Officer briefly outlined each section of the report and welcomed

questions and comments from Members on this, his first report as Monitoring
Officer.

- 343 -



Standards Committee 20 November 2018

In respect of section 3 — Maintenance and review of the Constitution, the Monitoring
Officer welcomed the unqualified audit and value-for-money opinion from the
External Auditors, which reflected well on the finance team. He referred to the
reviews of the Constitution, agreed by Full Council in March 2018, and October
2018.

In respect of paragraph 4.6 of the report, the Monitoring Officer reported that there
had been no instances of the Monitoring Officer issuing a report concerning
potentially unlawful decisions during the year up to 31 October 2018.

In respect of section 5 — Ethical standards and the Members’ Code of Conduct, the
Monitoring Officer referred to the review on local government ethical standards
being undertaken by the Committee on Standards in Public Life. The results of the
review should be known by the end of this calendar year. The Monitoring Officer
referred to some examples of case law, notably that a grievance procedure could
not be held alongside a standards regime procedure.

A Member referred to paragraphs 5.2 and 5.3 in the report, in relation to the
limitations in terms of sanctions, if there had been a breach in the Code of Conduct.
A common sanction was the requirement for further training. There were cases
where parish councillors were able to continue in their role as often vacancies
within parish councils were uncontested. In response, the Monitoring Officer
explained that the Council had responded to the above review, about the concerns
in the lack of ability to uphold the Code of Conduct. The Chairman explained that
he had noted at Local Government Association meetings that other Councils had
felt the same way about the limitations in the sanctions. He would welcome a
sensible approach following completion of the review.

A Member suggested there be a mechanism to re-call a Councillor when there had
been a breach, and the Member held to account in that way. He also referred to
the General Data Protection Regulation (GDPR), and considered this had caused a
few problems, and questioned how a breach in GDPR was dealt with in terms of
standards and the code of conduct.

In response, the Monitoring Officer did not consider the process of a re-call would
be actioned, and that Members were data controllers in relation to GDPR, and so
sanctions were applicable to Members, like everyone else. Whether that also meant
that the Code of Conduct had been breached, would be made on a case-by-case
basis. The Deputy Monitoring Officer confirmed that where a breach of the GDPR
was a criminal offence then this would be dealt with as a criminal matter and not a
breach of the standards regime.

The Monitoring Officer referred to paragraph 5.11 and explained that where there
had been evidence of behaviour which could test the boundary of appropriate
conduct, the usual approach had been informal engagement, and this was carried
out with varying degrees of ease and success. He added that after the election in
May 2019, he would be holding comprehensive Code of Conduct training for new
Councillors. He also encouraged re-elected Councillors to attend.

There was some discussion on giving Parish Councillors the opportunity to attend
training sessions at the Council. Although this was welcomed, especially

- 344 -



Standards Committee 20 November 2018

attendance at planning training sessions, there were some comments that often the
parish councillors who ‘needed’ the training did not attend. The Monitoring Officer
agreed that the Code of Conduct training would also be made available to parish
councillors. A KALC representative advised that parish councillors found it
beneficial when planning officers came out to discuss planning issues with them.

The Monitoring Officer reported that there had been eight formal complaints up to
31 October 2018, five against Borough Councillors and three against Parish
Councillors. He highlighted the cases within the report which had been dealt with
by discussions between the Monitoring Officer and one of the Independent
Persons.

In respect of section 8 — Protected disclosures — the Whistleblowing Policy, the
Monitoring Officer confirmed that the Policy was due to be reviewed over the next
year to ensure it was up-to-date and inline with the Council’s Mid-Kent partners.
There was some discussion, and the following points were raised: include the
views of the staff union in the review; ask the staff, perhaps by way of a survey, if
they were confident in making disclosures, and in the Policy itself; an in-depth
review was needed; and it was important that new members of staff were aware of
the Policy.

In respect of section 9 — Corporate compliance with legislation, the Monitoring
Officer reported that the Council’s standard report template was subject to fairly
frequent review, including a recent expansion of the implications section.

In respect of section 11 — Support to Council, Cabinet, Scrutiny and Committee
Meetings, the Monitoring Officer drew attention to the table on page 20 of the report
which indicated that 92 meetings had been administered by the Democratic
Services Team, so around two meetings per week. The Chairman commented that
the true number was in excess of 92, as other meetings were also administered, as
outlined in paragraph 11.4 of the report.

In response to a question, the Monitoring Officer explained that previously a senior
officer could authorise covert surveillance, but this now had to be validated by
judicial approval, due to concerns over privacy issues.

The Monitoring Officer summarised and explained that as he was new to the role, a
review of the Code of Conduct was not timely. He stated that he wanted his tenure
of the Monitoring Officer role to add value to the Council, and that he would look to
draw on his skillset and knowledge of the organisation to achieve this. A Member
suggested that the Monitoring Officer considered a review of the Code of Conduct
following the results of the consultation carried out by the Committee on Standards
in Public Life, and Members were happy with this approach.

Resolved:
(1) That the report be noted.

(2) That the Code of Conduct be reviewed, subject to the results of the
consultation carried out by the Committee on Standards in Public Life.

- 345 -



Standards Committee 20 November 2018

350

ANNUAL REPORT ON MEMBER TRAINING AND DEVELOPMENT

The Chairman introduced the report which provided an update on progress with
Member Training and Development since 2017, outlining actions taken by the
Member Development Working Group (MDWG), to-date and their future work
programme. He added that there were continuous endeavours to organise the
relevant training, and to encourage Members to attend. The MDWG was planning
a good programme of induction training for May 2019, and he hoped re-elected
Members would also attend, as a refresher.

A Member welcomed the Elms e-learning training, which he had considered to be
straightforward, but was disappointed that the training session had not been well-
attended, as Members had requested it. Another Member suggested that this
training session be re-run in the near future, or after the election in May 2019, or
instead to have more informal sessions in smaller groups. The Member also
suggested that GDPR training should be mandatory, and that 13 was not a good
attendance, meaning that a lot were not trained, especially as this matter affected
both Borough Councillors and Town/Parish Councillors. The Chairman suggested
that in respect of e-learning, Members came into Swale House, and used the IT
Training Room. He asked that this be advertised in the weekly despatch to
Members.

In response, a Member advised that some Parish Councils had held training
sessions on GDPR, so many Members might have already attended with their
Parish Council, rather than go to the Borough Council training. A KALC
representative suggested that training sessions at Swale be dove-tailed with
training sessions that KALC (Kent) held, for completeness.

The Monitoring Officer suggested that Members be asked if they had attended any
GDPR training, and he acknowledged the need to ‘sell’ the benefits of training to
Members.

Resolved:

(1) That the Annual Report on Member Training and Development be noted.

Chairman

Copies of this document are available on the Council website http://www.swale.gov.uk/dso/.
If you would like hard copies or alternative versions (i.e. large print, audio, different
language) we will do our best to accommodate your request please contact Swale Borough
Council at Swale House, East Street, Sittingbourne, Kent, ME10 3HT or telephone the
Customer Service Centre 01795 417850.

All Minutes are draft until agreed at the next meeting of the Committee/Panel

- 346 -



